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1. Was the ingredient used by Adiva, Brick, Caution and Detro mentioned in the specified 

list of ingredients published under the Cattle Feed Regulations? 

Response: Yes 

2. What are the national market shares of Adiva, Brick, Caution and Detro? 

Response: Though exact data is not available, their combined market shares are around 

50% in the previous financial year. 

3. On what basis were the investigations against Dylon and the Cattle Feed Manufacturers 

clubbed? 

Response: The investigations were clubbed due to similarity in the subject matter of both 

the Informations, and the fact that they related to connected industries. In any event, the 

clubbing of investigations is not the subject matter of challenge. 

4. Was a prima facie order given to the DG to begin his investigation against Adiva, Brick, 

Caution, and Detro (in para 14 of the Fact Sheet)? 

Response: Yes. 

5. Does the word “packaged” in paragraph 6 line 6 and also in paragraph 17 line 4 mean 

tetra pack or does it also include other types of processed milk like milk available in 

plastic pouches? 

Response: It refers to milk sold in tetra packs and plastic pouches. 

6. Were there any competing enterprises in the cattle feed industry other than the Adiva, 

Brick, Cautious and Detro or were there any other substitutes of cattle feed available in 

the market? 

Response: Yes. 

7. In which year did Dylon Nutricia (Dylon), set up its business in Bohemia? 

Response: 2010. 

8. Did the increase in the price of the milk supplied by Dylon take place after the economic 

slowdown in the State of Bohemia or between April to July, 2015(during the increase in 

the price of cattle feeds) or even before both of them? 

Response: The increase took place between April to July 2015. 

9. Was the price of the milk charged by Dylon higher in comparison to the prices charged 

by other manufacturers at the time of commencement of business of Dylon in Bohemia? 

Response: No. The prices were competitive. Dylan did charge a premium for its Tetra 

Packs from 2011 onwards. 

10. Whether the statement in para 13 “Another study considered by DG … significant boost 

in sales,” pertains to the boost in sales post the extraordinary increase of 105% in the 
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price charged by Dylon for packaged milk or in a general scenario prior to the increase in 

price? 

Response: It refers to a general scenario. 

11. In para 6, the statement, “The collective market share… for FY 2015-16”. Whether the 

term ‘market share’ represent the market share of milk supply or packaged milk supply? 

Response: It refers to marker share of packaged milk supply. 

12. Does the Government of Bohemia also have the power to regulate the price of Cattle 

Feed under the Cattle Feed (Manufacturing and Sale) Regulation, 2012? 

Response: No. 

13. Whether the Cattle Feed (Manufacturing and Sale) Regulation, 2012 is pari materia to the 

Cattle Feed (Regulation of Manufacturing and Sale) Order, 2009? 

Response: No. 

14. Is ACME a party to the suit? 

Response: No. Acme was not a party to any of the proceedings before the CCB. 

15. Whether RAM is claiming compensation on behalf of the consumers under Section 53N 

of the Competition Act, 2002? 

Response: Please refer to paragraph 12 and 21 of the Proposition. No further 

clarification is necessary. 

16. Whether the decrease of 36% of shares is in regard with the packaged milk? 

Response: Yes. This includes milk sold in tetra packs and pouches. 

17. Whether Dylon has surpassed demand with respect to packaged milk only or in all 

modes? (Para 6 Line 5). 

Response: The demand for Dylon’s packaged milk surpassed the demand for packaged 

milk of other manufacturers. 

18. Whether the fall in collective market share is only with respect to packaged milk or is it 

inclusive of other products also? (Para 6 Line 6). 

Response: It is only with respect to packaged milk. 

19. Whether there is any difference between ‘unique tetra packaging’ (Para5 Line 8) and ‘tetra 

packs’? (Para 6, Last Line) 

Response: Yes. ‘Unique tetra packaging’ has the special qualities as mentioned in 

paragraph 5 and 13. Other companies would also supply milk in tetra packs, without said 

unique tetra packaging. 

20. Point 6 – Page 2 -Please mention the relevant market, which is being referred to. 
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Response: No relevant market has specifically been referred to, as this is an issue for 

arguments. For clarifications regarding the shares mentioned, please see responses to 

queries 11, 16, 18 and 21. 

21. Wherein it is mentioned that there is a fall of 36% for the three companies in FY 2015-

16. 

Mention the breakup of the collective share of 75%, which Anmol, Diary Fresh, Farm 

Everyday & Dylon holds in the milk supply market. 

Response: Anmol- 25%; Dylon- 22%; Dairy Fresh- 16% ; Farm Everyday- 12%. The 

36% refers to the combined shares of Anmol, Dairy Fresh, and Farm Everyday in the 

supply of packaged milk, while the 75% collective share refers to the supply of all milk. 

22. Clarification is sought in regard to the break-up of the number of cows and buffaloes 

lost by each entity involved in the packaged milk supply market, out of the total 50,000 

as mentioned herein. 

Response: Not relevant. 

23. Clarification is sought in regard to the phrase ‘‘questionable business practices and 

‘irresponsible’ innovations.’’ Does the above mentioned phrase include anti-competitive 

practices? 

Response: Given that it is environment groups that are raising these allegations, these 

allegations do not include anti-competitive practices. 

24. Clarification is sought in regard to the FMCG definition that whether it is inclusive of 

milk and cattle feed. 

Response: Milk is an FMCG. Cattle feed is not. Please read paragraph 11 of the 

Proposition in its entirety. 

25. Clarification is sought to elaborate on the kinds of circumstantial evidences that the DG 

has relied upon in order to conclude that the cattle feed manufacturers have violated 

Section 3(3) of the Competition Act. 

Response: The Proposition contains sufficient information in this regard. No further 

clarification is necessary. 

26. In paragraph 14, should it be assumed that the ‘CCB’ formed a prima-facie opinion or is 

the matter left open for contentions? 

Response: CCB formed a prima facie opinion. 

27. In paragraph 2, there is ambiguity with regards to the figures of market share. It says that, 

the report of FY 2015-16 mentions the four manufacturers holding 75% of market share. 

In the same paragraph, Dylon's market share has shot up and the remaining 3 have 36% 
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remaining now. Do the parties have to contend the on the same or is there any change in 

terms of the assessment years? 

Response: Please refer to responses to queries 11, 16, 18, and 21. 

28. In paragraph 12, should it be assumed that Retailer’s Association for Milk has obtained 

the CONSENT of consumers before filing the information on their behalf? 

Response: No, it should not be assumed. 

29. What is the year of Dylon’s entry into Bohemian market? 

Response: 2010. 

30. Does Dylon sell milk in both tetra packs as well as pouches? (with reference to, last line 

of Para 6) 

Response: It sells milk in its tetra packaging and pouches. 

31. In paragraph 12 of the proposition, is RAM representing any of the consumers in its suit 

against Dylon? 

Response: RAM is an association of Retailers. No further clarification is necessary. 

32. In paragraph 11 of the proposition, what is the period of the “global recession”?  

Response: The global recession began in November 2014. 

33. In paragraph 12 of the proposition, does RAM’s “association of daily retailers” also 

include ANMOL, Dairy Fresh or/and Farm Everyday? 

Response: No. 

34. In paragraph 18 of the proposition, what was the ‘circumstantial evidence’ that was 

brought to light? 

Response: Please refer to the Proposition. No further clarification is necessary. 

35. In paragraph 14 line 4 of the proposition, is there anything missing between the words 

‘cartelized’ and ‘directed’? 

Response: For clarity, please read the sentence as “The CCB considered this information 

and, as it believed that Adiva, Brick, Cautious and Detro had cartelized, directed the 

matter for investigation by the DG under Section 26(1) of the Competition Act”. 

36. In paragraph 21 of the proposition, what is the date of filing of appeal by Dylon? Also, 

what is the date of hearing of the appeal and the application? 

Response: Whilst dates are not relevant, please consider the date of the CCB order as 2 

January 2017, and consider that there are no delays in filing the appeal, or the application. 


